
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 044
Funding Year is or 2024

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

ACS International
Resouces, Inc
(143032982)

Lower Township
Elem Sch Dist
(123346)

NJ 2499058296 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,582.94 $1,582.94

Acture Solutions,
Inc. (143011509)

Capital Region
Boces (124145) NY 2499027224 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499027224.002 was
modifie...

$99,004.50 $99,004.50

Ardham
Technologies, Inc
(143032021)

Las Vegas City
School District
(143289)

NM 2499054305 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499054305.005 was
modified from Module
t...

$207,062.52 $207,062.52

Aspire Technology
Partners, LLC
(143034588)

South Hunterdon
Regional Dist
(123436)

NJ 2499056036 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499056036.003 was
modifie...

$78,931.49 $78,931.49

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

Kipp Team And
Family Schools
(16079878)

NJ 2499044581 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$13,647.31 $13,647.31



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

Tulare Co Office Of
Education (143919) CA 2499026461 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Award Date was
changed from
03/09/2021 to
03/22/2021 to agree
w...

$28,541.16 $28,541.16

Avent Technology
Group, Inc.
(143044034)

Biblioteca PÃºblica
Municipio De
Arroyo (17022734)

PR 2499008529 IA Funded
DR1:The FRN is denied
because the entities
requesting service
within the FRN, BE...

$184,680.00 $184,680.00

Business
Communications,
Inc. (143005637)

Jackson County
School District
(128706)

MS 2499033192 IC Funded

MR1:The Installation
Included in Price for
FRN Line Item
2499033192.002 was
modi...

$564,977.28 $564,977.28

Cable One, Inc.
(143010484)

Cleveland Indep
School Dist
(141240)

TX 2499059592 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$41,112.00 $41,112.00

Cablevision
Lightpath NJ LLC
(143013604)

Freehold Twp
School District
(122999)

NJ 2499048608 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2025 to
06/30/2027 to ag...

$8,592.00 $0.00

Cablevision
Lightpath NJ LLC
(143013604)

Freehold Twp
School District
(122999)

NJ 2499048623 IA Funded

DR1:This FRN is
denied because
services requested are
a duplicate of services
re...

$8,208.00 $8,208.00

CamNet, Inc.
(143017447)

Bread Springs Day
School (99164) NM 2499048211 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499048211.001 was
modified from
Wireless...

$17,693.63 $17,693.63



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CamNet, Inc.
(143017447)

Dennehotso
Boarding School
(98864)

AZ 2499038937 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$185,597.84 to
$184,730.7...

$22,711.78 $22,711.78

CamNet, Inc.
(143017447)

Kayenta
Community School
(98620)

AZ 2499051572 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$11,985.62 to
$11,073.94 ...

$5,848.78 $5,848.78

CamNet, Inc.
(143017447)

Pine Springs School
(98839) AZ 2499051753 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for Budgeted
BEN ...

$12,398.32 $12,398.32

CamNet, Inc.
(143017447)

Pueblo Pintado
Community School
(98895)

NM 2499043979 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$20,066.95 to
$18,490.68 ...

$15,055.05 $15,055.05

Carahsoft
Technology
Corporation
(143051642)

Sandhill Regional
Library System
(127000)

NC 2499040800 BM Not
Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$10,625.00 $0.00

Carahsoft
Technology
Corporation
(143051642)

Sandhill Regional
Library System
(127000)

NC 2499059591 IC Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$10,625.00 $10,625.00

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Achievement First
(16027027) CT 2499027194 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$63,288.53 $63,288.53



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Coachella Valley
Unif Sch Dist
(143707)

CA 2499059582 IA Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$109,719.36 $109,719.36

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Inverness Christian
Academy (Fldoe
#1985) (16083539)

FL 2499050490 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$8,179.20 $8,179.20

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Los Angeles Co
Office Of Educ
(143472)

CA 2499010850 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$69,355.20 to
$69,195.36....

$41,517.22 $41,517.22

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Rolling Hills Prep
School (101325) CA 2499012917 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$1,600.00 per month
to $560.00 per month
to agree ...

$3,840.00 $3,840.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

All Saints Catholic
School (16020217) FL 2499012840 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,041.20 $2,041.20

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

All Saints Catholic
School (16020217) FL 2499059576 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$680.40 $680.40

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Dieringer School
District 343
(145278)

WA 2499000402 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$14,174.83 $14,174.83



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

District Of
Columbia
International
School (17006181)

DC 2499012469 IA Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2027 to
09/30/2024 to ag...

$2,304.00 $2,304.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Kipp Jacksonville
District Office
(16081442)

FL 2499025614 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
CEP Base Year for
BEN 17033984 - KIPP
VOIC...

$26,400.60 $26,400.60

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059587 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$17,325.00 $17,325.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499055944 IA Funded
MR1:Based on the
applicant's request, the
Monthly Recurring
Eligible Cost and of...

$31,185.00 $31,185.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059586 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$8,820.00 $8,820.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059583 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$3,780.00 $3,780.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059584 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$5,040.00 $5,040.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059585 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$27,720.00 $27,720.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059588 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$7,560.00 $7,560.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Memphis School Of
Excellence
(16063817)

TN 2499059589 IA Funded
MR1:FRN(s) modified
in accordance with a
RAL request.||MR2:The
CEP Base Year...

$20,790.00 $20,790.00

Continental
Resources Inc
(143045349)

St Charles Cu Sch
Dist 303 (135449) IL 2499047793 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499047793.004 was
modified from
Connecto...

$635,268.46 $635,268.46

CRMSA, LLC
(143042915)

Department Of
Management
Services
(17001621)

FL 2499050882 IA Not
Funded

DR1:Applicant has not
provided sufficient
documentation needed
to determine the ...

$3,510.00 $0.00

Detel Computer
Solutions, LLC
(143022873)

Beauregard Parish
School Board
(139272)

LA 2499043772 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2499043772.017
was modified from
Conne...

$66,708.13 $66,708.13

District of
Columbia Govt-
Office of Chief
Technology Officer
(143034408)

District Of
Columbia
International
School (17006181)

DC 2499038932 IA Funded

MR1:FRN 2499038932
in the total annual
amount of $3840.00
with service provider
...

$6,912.00 $6,912.00

Ednetics, Inc.
(143008534)

North Star Charter
School (16069089) ID 2499018357 MB Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant failed to
supply documentation
t...

$3,240.00 $3,240.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Electronaca Inc
(143035753)

Florida Christian
School (36911) FL 2499052630 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$443,432.40 to
$438,140.4...

$118,117.14 $118,117.14

EYEP Solutions Inc
(143031080)

Auburn Union
School District
(144541)

CA 2499013560 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,000.00 $3,000.00

Frontier California
Inc. (143004769)

Desert Christian
Academy
(17036920)

CA 2499056171 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,572.00 $1,572.00

Howard
Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Faith Christian
Academy (36037) FL 2499045426 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$50,739.00 to
$47,065.00 ...

$23,532.50 $23,532.50

Howard
Technology
Solutions
(143022153)

Pleasant Hope
School Dist R 6
(137504)

MO 2499042802 IC Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the
applicant/Based on
supporting
documentation, BEN
20...

$8,768.00 $8,768.00

Innovative
Software, Inc.
(143007844)

Itawamba County
School District
(128580)

MS 2499030713 IC Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$922,144.83 to
$593,014.25 to re...

$474,411.32 $474,411.32

IRONEDGE
GROUP LTD
(143054250)

Hope Christian
School (99047) NM 2499057918 IC Not

Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant, the
service provider has
been changed to...

$69,108.50 $0.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

JSJ Rodriguez Inc
(143053094)

Idea Public Schools
(228353) TX 2499043219 IC Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
17025650, IDEA
Zeneta Academy, and
17025...

$79,651.85 $79,651.85

KEPS Technologies
Inc (143012106)

Watervliet School
District (131386) MI 2499010844 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$18,496.73 $18,496.73

LightStream
Networks, LLC
(143048432)

Cleveland Indep
School Dist
(141240)

TX 2499042381 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$21,528.00 $21,528.00

Longview Rapid
Communications
Inc. (143005522)

Quitman Indep
School District
(140741)

TX 2499059580 IC Funded

MR1:The Total Eligible
NSLP Student Count
for BEN 86898
QUITMAN
ELEMENTARY S...

$826.62 $826.62

Longview Rapid
Communications
Inc. (143005522)

Quitman Indep
School District
(140741)

TX 2499018368 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Total Eligible NSLP
Student Count for BEN
...

$5,470.66 $5,470.66

MGT Impact
Solutions, LLC
(143054314)

Anderson County
School Dist 1
(127232)

SC 2499058170 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$198,407.96 to
$87,299.51...

$69,839.61 $69,839.61

MGT Impact
Solutions, LLC
(143054314)

Bryan County
School District
(127460)

GA 2499056184 BM Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Name associated with
BEN 34149 has been
ch...

$830.65 $830.65



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

MGT Impact
Solutions, LLC
(143054314)

Rio Hondo Indep
School Dist
(141678)

TX 2499057250 IC Funded
MR1: FRN Line Item
2499057250.001 was
for both Switch and
Installation, Activati...

$2,623.55 $2,623.55

MGT Impact
Solutions, LLC
(143054314)

Rio Hondo Indep
School Dist
(141678)

TX 2499057229 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2499057229.001 was
for both Firewall
Services &amp;
Componen...

$11,583.39 $11,583.39

MGT Impact
Solutions, LLC
(143054314)

Rio Hondo Indep
School Dist
(141678)

TX 2499056851 IC Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$8,998.65 to $8,995.65
to agree with the
applicant...

$7,646.30 $7,646.30

Nebraska Central
Telephone Co.
(143002184)

Sargent Township
Library (138827) NE 2499013350 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$623.52 $623.52

NetDiverse LLC
(143036067)

Tohono O'Odham
High School
(98163)

AZ 2499046838 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$31,942.35 to
$28,957.42 ...

$21,250.00 $21,250.00

NetDiverse LLC
(143036067)

Tuba City Boarding
School (98651) AZ 2499041662 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type
for FRN Line Item
2499041662.003 was
modified from Racks
&a...

$147,783.26 $147,783.26

Netsync Network
Solutions
(143028685)

Idea Public Schools
(228353) TX 2499035850 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2499035850.005 was
modifie...

$260,572.80 $260,572.80



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Northeast Ohio
Network for
Educational
Technology
(NEOnet)
(143022719)

St Peter'S School
District (49339) OH 2499030498 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$19,728.00 $19,728.00

Premier Wireless
Business
Technology
Solutions
(143052856)

Chi Chil'Tah
Community School
(99190)

NM 2499047934 IA Funded

MR1:The Type of
Connection for FRN
Line Item
2499047934.002 was
modified from Wi...

$4,384.64 $4,384.64

Rising Sun
Technologies
Electrical LLC
(143051209)

Albuquerque
Bilingual Academy
(17003696)

NM 2499052531 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item
#2499052531.005 was
for both Cabling and
BMIC and was split
to...

$49,788.33 $49,788.33

Ronin Solutions
LLC (143053773)

St Thomas Aquinas
School (16067650) NM 2499053772 IC Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,978.00 $0.00

Sarvicus LLC
(143050978)

Hudson Indep
School District
(140785)

TX 2499048140 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$13,701.53 $13,701.53

SHI Government
Solutions
(143028315)

Salado Indep
School District
(141079)

TX 2499024794 IC Funded
MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:In
consultation with the...

$7,774.01 $7,774.01

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
(143026181)

Chi Chil'Tah
Community School
(99190)

NM 2499059190 IA Funded
MR1:This is a new
FRN. It was split from
FRN 2499047934. The
new FRN contains th...

$846.72 $846.72



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
(143026181)

Jemez Mountain
School Dist 56
(143237)

NM 2499048846 IA Funded
MR1:Based on the
applicant's request, the
Monthly Recurring
Eligible Cost of the...

$3,120.01 $3,120.01

Tech Check, LLC
(143024168)

Herman-Norcross
Sch Dist 264
(133872)

MN 2499036257 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:FCC
Registration Number
of the FCC Form 471
wa...

$29,197.50 $29,197.50

TechNet Partners,
Inc. (143036256)

Pomona Unified
School District
(143603)

CA 2499032866 BM Not
Funded

MR1:BEN 103413 -
Palomares Academy Of
Health Sciences was
determined to be a
sec...

$66,351.94 $0.00

TechNet Partners,
Inc. (143036256)

Pomona Unified
School District
(143603)

CA 2499059579 IC Funded
MR1:Since the school
districtâ€™s discount
is calculated by using
the school...

$66,351.94 $66,351.94

The Ockers
Company
(143013189)

Waltham Public
School District
(120555)

MA 2499059575 IC Funded
MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$10,674.40 $10,674.40

The Ockers
Company
(143013189)

Waltham Public
School District
(120555)

MA 2499026222 BM Not
Funded

MR1:The amount of
the funding request
was changed from
$13900.00 to
$13379.00 to...

$11,120.00 $0.00

Top Quality
Communication Inc
(143049433)

Talmud Torah
Dchasidei Bobov Of
Monsey (17013200)

NY 2499050842 IC Funded

MR1:FRN Line Item #
2499050842.001 was
for both Connectors
and Router and was
sp...

$139,357.50 $139,357.50



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Treasure Lake LP
(143035537)

Coachella Valley
Unif Sch Dist
(143707)

CA 2499023250 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$54,859.68 $54,859.68

Tyler
Communications
Systems Inc.
(143030789)

Princeton Indep
School Dist
(140562)

TX 2499037714 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$51,109.23 $51,109.23

Verizon Online LLC
(143026397)

Freehold Twp
School District
(122999)

NJ 2499048614 IA Not
Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
06/30/2025 to
06/30/2026 to ag...

$2,267.90 $0.00

Wanrack LLC
(143037316)

Hendry County
School District
(127841)

FL 2499054011 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant,
BEN #17036949 New
LaBelle High School
ha...

$4,752,238.20 $4,752,238.20

Weaver
Technologies, LLC
(143044172)

Salado Indep
School District
(141079)

TX 2499025845 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2499025845.001
was modified from
Route...

$16,397.31 $16,397.31

Wind Circle
Network, Inc
(143037492)

Pine Ridge School
(225872) SD 2499037327 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:Tribe
ID of the FCC Form
471 was modified in
c...

$26,317.20 $26,317.20

XTel
Communications,
Inc. (143010147)

Freehold Twp
School District
(122999)

NJ 2499048629 IA Funded

DR1:This FRN is
denied because
services requested are
a duplicate of services
re...

$10,708.56 $10,708.56



Source: E-
rate
Manager
E-RATE
MANAGER
is a
registered
trademark
of Funds
For
Learning,
LLC
Data
generated
on
Thursday,
March
20th, 2025
at 07:57
AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com
https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com
https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

